This Instrument was Prepared by:

Send Tax Notice To: API Highway 31, LLC

Mike T. Atchison, Attorney at Law 101 West College Street Columbiana, AL 35051

### STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

State of Alabama

Know All Men by These Presents:

County of Shelby

That in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and No Cents (\$1.00), the amount of which can be verified in the Sales Contract between the parties hereto, to the undersigned Grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, Shomari, withins, a married man (herein referred to as Grantor, whether one or more), grant, bargain, selland convey unto API Highway 31, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, (herein referred to as Grantee, whether one or more), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby, County, Alabama, to wit;

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

Property may be subject to taxes for 2023 and subsequent years all covenants, restrictions, conditions, easements, liens, set back lines, and other rights of whatever nature, recorded, and/or unrecorded. No part of the Homestead of the Grantor herein or spouse, if any.

\$.00 of the purchase price of the above described property was financed with the proceeds of a mortgageloan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said Grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.

AND THE GRANTOR HEREBY COVENANT, with the Grantee, except as above noted, that at the time of the delivery of this Deed, the premises were free from all encumbrances made by it and that it will warranty i and defend the same against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming, by, throughor under it but against none other.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I (we) have hereunto set my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) this the U day of February

State of **Ohio** 

County of (Linton

I, Inter Minning, a Notary Public in and for the said County in said State, hereby certify that Shomari Williams, whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is/are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance he/she/ they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

> Given under my hand and official seal this the little day of February 2023

Notary Public. State of Onio My Commission Expires: 12328

Chloe Plummer Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 01-23-2028

# EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### PARCEL I:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of N 1/2 of SW 1/4 of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 3 West; running South 210 feet; thence East 150 feet to point of beginning; thence South 420 feet; thence East 150 feet; thence North 420 feet; thence West 150 feet to point of beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion contained in Condemnation proceeding as shown in Probate Minutes 16, Page 65, in Probate Office.

ALSO, LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Cannon Oil Corporation by deed recorded in Real Record 172, page 10, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest comer of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 3 West; thence run in a Southerly direction along the West line of said Quarter-Quarter Section a distance of 210 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southerly direction a distance of 300 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southerly direction a distance of 100.00 feet; thence continue on same course, this course also being the Western boundary of Cannon Oil Company property, a distance of 60.62 feet to the point of beginning of said exception; thence continue on said course and present boundary line a distance of 73.38 feet to the intersection with the Northeasterly right of way line of U.S. Highway No. 31; thence turn an interior angle of 44 degrees 52 minutes 30 seconds and proceed in a Northwesterly direction and along this highway right of way, which is a spiral curve, a distance of 62.00 feet measured along the chord line; thence turn an interior

angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes from this chord line and run in a Northeasterly direction a distance of 51.77

#### PARCEL III

feet to the point of beginning.

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 21 South, Range 3 West; thence run in a Southerly direction along the West line of said Quarter-Quarter Section a distance of 210.0 feet; thence turn an angle to the left of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in an Easterly direction a distance of 300.00 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 88 degrees 30 minutes and run in a Southerly direction a distance of 100.00 feet to the point of beginning of said parcel; thence turn an angle to the left of 70 degrees 13 minutes and run in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 47.53 feet; thence turn an interior angle of 64 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds and run in a Southwesterly direction a distance of 63.12 feet to the intersection with the present Western boundary of Cannon Oil Company property; thence turn an interior angle of 45 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds and run in a Northerly direction a distance of 60.62 feet to the point of beginning.

## 20230228000054030 02/28/2023 08:45:46 AM DEEDS 3/3



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
02/28/2023 08:45:46 AM
\$29.00 PAYGE
20230228000054030

alli 5. Buyl

		•	` 4 #4 · · · · · · · · · · · ·	**************************************
	Real Estate	Sales \	/alidation Form	
This i	Document must be filed in accor	rdance wi	th Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Shoman Mongson 2147 Mission Veuv Inwerevilla Ga 30043	Der.	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	API Highway 31,110 2000 Lay Pam Rd Chinton, AC 35045
Property Address	D Highway 31 Alabaster, AC 35007	Ac	Date of Sale otal Purchase Price or otal Value or ssor's Market Value	\$ 1,000.00
The purchase price or actual value claimed on evidence: (check one) (Recordation of document of Sale Sales Contract Closing Statement  If the conveyance document presented for records of the Sales Contract of the Sales Contract of the Sales Conveyance document presented for records of the Sales Conveyance document presented for the Sales Conveyance document presented for the Sales Conveyance d		entary ev Ar Ot	vidence is not required praisal her	ed)
above, the filing of	this form is not required.			
to property and the Grantee's name an to property is being	d mailing address - provide th ir current mailing address. id mailing address - provide t	he name	e of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
	late on which interest to the			rvanabio,
Total purchase pric	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for rea	the purc		, both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, the strument offered for record. I or the assessor's current man	This may	be evidenced by a	, both real and personal, being n appraisal conducted by a
excluding current u responsibility of val	led and the value must be de se valuation, of the property uing property for property tax of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h	as deter c purpos	mined by the local d	ate of fair market value, official charged with the the taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I further ι	of my knowledge and belief funderstand that any false stated and Code of Alabama 197	tements	claimed on this form	ed in this document is true and n may result in the imposition
Date 3-16-33		Print	mike T.	Atanjour
Unattested		Sign	mile	Malison
	(verified by)	<del></del>	(Grantor/Grante	e/Ówner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1